
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORJ)INARY PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 23t  day of August , 2022 

S.R.O. T (1)12022. In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), 
NEPRA hereby notifies decision alongwith. Category-wise uniform quarterly adjustments for the 
3rd Quarter of FY 202 1-22 of XWDISCOs. The category wise component of the allowed quarterly 
adjustment of each XWDISCO alongwith the uniform rate is attached as Annex-A. The complete 
Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic Adjustment 
in Tariff for the 3' Quarter of FY 2021-22 already intimated to the Ministry of Energy (Power 
Division) on July 29, 2022, is notified for recovery in three months period w.e.f. September 1, 2022. 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
Registrar 



Decision of the Authorityth the matter ofrequesri filed byXWDfSCOs 
regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORiTY IN THE MArr1 OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOs FOR 
PERIODIC AD1'USTMIENT IN TARIFF FOR THE 3 QUARTER OF F? 2021-22 

The Authority determined Tariff for XWDISCOs for the FY 201849 & FY 2019-20, individually 
under the Single Year Tariff Regime (SYT). For XWDISCOs imder the Multi Year Tariff (MYT') 
regime, i.e. FESCO, LESCO and IESCO, the Authority as per the mechanism prescribed in their 
MYT determinations issued decision regarding adjustment in tariff component for the FY 2019-
20. The said decisions were intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the official 
Gazette. 

2. The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions, filed a motion 
dated January 21, 2021, under Section 7, 31(4) and 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 
17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of uniform 
consumer end tariff at national level, which was decided by the Authority on February 12, 2021. 
The uniform tariff so determined by the Authority was notified by the Federal Government vide 
SRO.182(I)/2021. to SRO.191(I)/2021 dated February 12, 2021, to be effective from February 12, 
2021. 

3. Based on the adjustment mechanism, as prescribed in the notified tariff NEPRA has already 
determined quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs till December 2021. 

4. XWDISCOs, now in line with the prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism, have filed their 
adjustment requests on account of variation in P1'?, including impact of T&D losses etc., for the 
3d quarter of the FY 2021-22 i.e. from January to March 2022, as summarized below including 
addendums submitted subsequently; 

XWDISCO. 
Ciphy 

Prk 

V,thble 
O&M 

IJOSC 
& 

MoP 

Impoct oET&D 

moothly FCA 
of £9? 

To 

I3CO (577) (29) 1,213 895 (492) 1,010 
LESCO (2,716) 100 3,061 2,242 (3,526) (840) 
GEPCO 695 (53) 1,421 888 (976) 1,974 
FESCO (1,660) (79) 1,891 1.326 (1536) (58) 
MEPtO (2.265) (21) 2,521 2.493 (920) 1,808 
PESCO (1,444) 25 1,719 3.374 (1,242) 2,432 
HESCO 364 (24) 910 874 (206) 1,918 
QESCO (2,626) (35) 797 1,142 (63) (786) 
SEPCO (1,883) (16) 377 5)9 lOS (897) 
TESCO 3,550 (13) 655 316 (169) - 4,339 
Tot,) (8,563) (145) 14,565 14069 (9,025) 10,901 

5. Although, the proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the already 
prescribed mechanism but the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the 
consumer end tariff, hence, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all 
the concerned arid meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing on the issue. 

6. Hearing in matter was scheduled on June 15, 2022, for which advertisement was published in 
newspapers and separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting comments from 
the interested! affected parties. Salient features and details of the proposed adjustments were 
uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. Hearing was held as per the 

' 

Page lof4 



Decision of the Aiithoricyth the matter ofrequests filed byXWDfSCOs 
regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff 

 

    

Schedule on 15.06.2022, which was attended by XWDISCOs, CPPA-G, and other stakeholders 
including General public and media. 

7. In order to work out the instant quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs, the Authority has obtained 
details of actual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the relevant period. 
CPPA-G provided the information for the 2 quarter of the FY 202 1-22 i.e. January to March 
2022, and also certified that; 

a. 2002 Power Policy Plants 

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms & 
Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also made 
as per decision of NEPRA. 

ii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In case 
of any deviationivariation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be responsible for 
the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act. 

b. 1994 Power PolicyPlants 

Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, terms & 
conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement. 

ii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the respective 
Power Purchase Agreement. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In case 
of any deviationlvariation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be responsible for 
the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations. 

8. Accordingly for the purpose of determination of quarterly adjustment for the 3i  quarter of FY 
2021-22, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification given by CPPA-G has 
been relied upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges for the quarter January to March 
2022, as provided by CPPA-G is attached as Annex-B with the instant decision. In case of any 
variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible 
and the same would adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments. 

9. The Authority for working out the quarterly adjustments for the 3 quarter of the FY 2021-22, 
has analyzed the claims submitted by XWDISCOs and the submission made by CPPA-G. 

10. The Authority observed that vicle its decision dated December 01, 2020, while approving the 
Motion ified by the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) with respect to recommendations of 
Support Package for Additional Consumption and Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff Scheme for 
Industrial Consumers of XWDISCOs, whereby a rate of Rs.12.96fkWh was allowed for BI, B2, 
B3 and B4 consumers w.e.f. 1st November 2021 to 31st October 2023, it was decided that; 

".. .in future in order to streamline its approach with the proposal, the Authority has decided to 
modh5'its calculations methodology for subsequentperiodic adjustments. 

No Quarterly adjustments would be passed on to B], B.Z B3 and B4 industrial consumers to the 
extent ofincreinenta/sales till con tin uadon oldie instanrpackage, as' the capacitycharges would 

actualized from the previous level of correspo.n ding months sales" 

Page 2 of 4 



Decision cftheAuthothyin t matter atmquests filed byXWDISCOs 
regwthzzgpeñcdlc adjustment in the Tariff 

 

11. SimThirly the Authority vide its decision dated November03, 2021, regarding Motion Bled by 
the Federal Government with respect to Winter Incentive Package for Electricity ConsumerB on 
Incremental Consumption of XWDISCOs & K-Electric has also decided as under; 

?iô quaiterly adjustments would be applicable on incremental conswnption." 

12. In ivof the above, ibthissions of CPPA-G and eaflier decisions ofthe Authority, the 
: AithtY has decided to work out the quarterly adjustment based on net units, i.e. units 
purchased for Industrial incremental sales and Winter Incentive Package have not been included 
while working out the quarterly adjustments. Accordingly, the cost recovered on such 
incremental units over and above the Fuel cost i.e. (P.s. 12.96 less Reference Fuel Cost for each 
month) has been adjusted from the quarterly adjustments worked out basud on net units. 
Accordingly, the Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) as well as sales mix fOr the period would be 
worked out based on net units i e excluding units purchased for Industrial incremental sales and 
Winter Incentive Package sales. Thus, no further adjustment would be allOwed for such units 
purchased. 

13. Here it is also pertinent to mention that the Authority in the determinations of CPPA-G Market 
C5petadon fee observed that CPPA- reflects the costs uicittd on accottht of legal / litigation 
chaIges in the capacity costs billed to bISCOs In view tlereof, CPPA-G was directed to include 
th said cost in its market operation fees and got it approved froth the AuthOnty CPPA-G, 
however, in the costs billed to DISCOs for the 3'' quarter of the FY 2021-fl has included legal 
charges of Rn 339 million as part of capacity charges The Authority, being consistent with its 
earlier dgection in the matter, has decided not to include the amount of legal charges in the 
mstantquarterlyadjustment& Accordingly, whileworlungoutthe instant quarterlyadjuatments,  
the amount of legal /htigation charges of Rs.33 9 million has not been considered and the same 
has been deductedfrornthe claim ofXWDISCOs. .. • ................ 

14. Iti also noted that CPPA-G in its data has included egadyeamountof Rs.2,016niil]ion on 
account of capacity charges of KAPCO The Authority noted that KAPCO's PPA was amended 
by CPPA-G, wherein it has been agreed that plant wifi be operated without payment Of capacity 
charges from July 2021 onward and only energy charges would be paid Upon inquiry from 
CPPA-G regarding inclusion of negative capacity charges of Rn 2,016 million of JCAPCO it has 
been submitted that dalmed cost is on account of trueing up of costs pertaining to previous 
penods a per the PPA. CP1'A-G,1  although provided some detail in this regard, however the 
Authorityhas dedded to pimdsionally not consider the claimed amount of KAPCO .añdwotild 

1considers the same, in the subsequent, quarterly adjustments, once it isverifed.Accordingly.the 
impact of same has been adjusted back in the claim oflCWDISCOs 

15. Based on the above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed 
by XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided to. restrict, the amount of quarterly adjustment for the 
3rd Ojiarter of FY 2021-22, as requested by XWDISCOs except PESCO, TESCO . &. SEPCO, 
whereby the Authority has decided to allow the amount as worked out by the Authority 
considering the fact that PESCO, TESCO & SPECO has claimed higher amounts. 

I1kL'- 
Page 3 of 4 



Rs. Mm 

XWD)SCO, 
Cps.o1oy 
P,troh.30 

91)16 

VIsbl, 
O&M 

UOSC 
& 

MoP 

laop000 of T&D 
IOOO.S 16 

000000.07 FCA 

RotOV01 00 
10010044301 

Uolt5 
ToRI 

KAPCO & [109) 
ChOrgI, 

Allowod Not 3,d 
Qooroorly 

M)ooto5o43 PY 
2021-22 

P.o(e000d 
S,)o, For 3 

,s043b, 
CWh 

AI)owod Not 3rd 
Qtootor)y 

Ad 1100161. FY 
2021-22- R1.1Wb 

IZSCO (527) (29) 1,313 693 (492) 1.030 104 1.061 2.754 0.4224 
LESCO (2.710) 100 3.061 2.242 (1516) ((40) 445 (395) 5.023 (0.01(5) 
GRCO 695 (53) (.420 616 (976) (.574 200 2.174 2,576 0.1434 
FOOCO (1.640) (79) 1,191 1,226 (0,334) (50) 237 199 3.430 0.0639 
MOPCO (2.205) (20) 9,531 (920) 1,554 342 2,170 4.040 0.5239 
PUCO (1,475) 23 5.714 2.276 (1.335) 2.410. 304 2.614 2.916 0.1970 
I501C0 264 (24)  910 874 (206) 1.911 132 2.030 0,096 1.1114 
Q.1CO (2,626) (25)  701 1,142 (63) (716) 111 (675) 0,357 (0.4573) 
SIPCO (1.762) (1) 285 509 (1035 (993) 55 (933) (70 (1.0746) 
TISCO 3,711 13 443 316 (400) 4.330 55 4,394 427 30.2631 
Total (8.203) (104) 04.576 14.009 (9,533) (0,780 1,952 12.762 25,007 0.5051 

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 
Member Member 

Tauseef F 
Chairm 

NEPRA 
M)TH0%TV 

Page 4 of 4 

Decision ofthe Authorityin the marte.s' ofrequestc filed byXTVDISCOs 
regarding periodic adjustment its the Tariff 

16. Based on above the Authority has decided to allow positive adjustment of Rs. 12,762 million on 
account of variation in Capacity charges, Variable O&M, additional recovery on Incremental 
sales, Use of System Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses for the 3 
Quarter of FY 2021-22. 

17. Since the adjustment is being made in the already notified Uniform tariff, therefore, the 
Authority has determined the impact of 3rd quarterly adjustment on uniform basis along-with 
DISCO wise rate, which shall be reflected in the monthly bills of consumers of all XW'DISCOs, 
and any excess hess adjustment would be settled between XWDISCOs at CPPA-G level. 

18. The Authority has determined a positive uniform rate of Rs.0.5087/kWh, as mentioned 
hereunder for the allowed positive amount of quarterly adjustments of Rs.12,7.62 million 
pertaining to the 3 quarter of the FY 202 1-22, across each category of consumers of XWDISCOs 
(except lifeline consumers), based on notified projected sales, after excluding therefrom the sales 
to life line consumers, to be recovered in three (03) months period, w.e.f. &LOS.2022. 0 1 6?. 'L° ---t 

19. Here it is pertinent to mention that no Quarterly adjustments would be passed on to Bi, B2, B3 
and B4 industrial consumers to the extent of incremental sales till continuation of the instant 
package, in line with the Authority's decision dated 01.12.2020. 

20. The category wise component of the allowed quarterly adjustment of each XWDISCO along-
with the uniform rate is attached as Annex-A with the instant decision. 

21. The instant decision along-with category wise uniform quarterly adjustments for the 3rd  Qparter 
of FY 2021-22 of XWDISCOs attached herewith, is being intimated to the Federal Government, 
prior to its notification in the official Gazette as per Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act. 

AUTHORITY 



Ann.x-A 

Unifrom Rate for the 3r QautatelyAd;ustment of FY 2021-22 

Dcipcion 
G3PCO 

- 

HISCO 785CC 7EPCO 

- 

Q.5CO (PSCO LESCO sco 8co 385co 

Uolkem )y 
MJ.tmen 

Veriabli 
cbar8e 

Vaiab1e 
Otarges 

Vitlible 
Chargar 

Variable 
barges 

Variable 
Charges 

Variable 
Charge, 

Variable 
Chergel 

Variable 
Charge, 

Variable 
Cherges 

Variable 
Charges 

-
Cl 

s/Wlr 81k'WII RIJ1tW1I E5A'wb Rz./kWb R,fkWh R,JkWb 3,JkWb RsdkWh RIJkV 

Forpeakle,dsu1rsmentlesath.n5kW 
.. -: 

O
O

O
O

D
O

e
O

e
.
O

 o
e

. 

- llpto50us 
5l-1iinit,-L1111ne - --. ::_::..: 

0-lOOVitha 0.8433 8.8316 10.2834 (8.0748) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0715) 03239 0.8969 0.5087 

101.21TñIb - -- .0.8433 . 1.8816 10.2834 (1.0748) (0.4915) 0.4226 -- (0.0715) 05239 02969 03087 

of-100 Uk 0.8433 8.8316 10.2834(1.0748) (0.4915) 0.4226 (0.0715) 05239 0.8969 03087 

101-200ljnita 02433 - -1.8816 10.2834 (1,0748) - (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0113) 05239 0.8969 0,5087 

201-30011n1u 0.6433 1.8816 10.2834 (1.0748) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0715) 03239 08969 0.5087 
301-400 tJni!i 0.8433 1.8816 10.2834 (1.0748) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0715) 03239 0.8969 05087 
401-500Vidti 0.8433 1.8816 10.2834 (1.0748) (0.4975) 0.4226 - (0.0715) 0.5239 08969 0.5087 

, 501-600Un1t 0,8433 1.8816 102834 (1.0748) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0185) 0.5239 0.8969 05087 
601-lo0tjnits . 0.8433 12886 102834 - (1.0748) (0.4975) 0.4225 (0.0715) 03239 - 08969 03087 
Abloolinics 0.8433 1.8816 10.2834 (1.0118) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0715) 0.5239 02969 05037 

For pesk load requirement mireedirrg 5 hI.1) 
Tlmeoflj,e(TOU)-Pe,k 0.8433 1.8816 10.2834 (1.0748) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0715) 05239 0.8969 0.5087 
Time of Use (TOtJ)-C)ff-Pe,k 0.8433 - 1.8816 - - .10.2834 (1.0748) - (0.4975)  - 0.4226 -- (0.0715) . -. 0.5239 0.8969 03087 

Tern iarySupply= . '.1:-': . ..:, o.64i3 :1.8816 - 102834 (1.0748) (0.4975) : 0.4225. ....(0.0715) -. 0.5087 
Te,al Residential 

Forpueqtdreruentlw thinS kW 0.8433 18816 102834 (1.0748) (04915) 04226 (0.0115) 0.0579 0.5239 0.8*9 03087 
---- - - - -- - .. -. -- - .-. - . - - - -. . - , .: - Forpeskloadrequlreenteedrsg5kW--- 

Regular 0.8433 1.8816 102834 (1.0744) (04975) 04226 (00115) 00579 03239 02969 03087 
ThreofUse (IOU)-Puk 0.8433 1.8816 102834 (1.0748) (04975) 04226 (00713) 00579 05239 08969 05087 
TfUt()ffFeak 02433 L8816 102834 (1.0748) (04975) 04226 (0.0115) 00579 059 0.8969 05087 

1empomySupply 08433 1.5816 102834 (1.0748) (04915) 04226 (00715) 00579 05239 08969 03081 

         

.0.896911 

 

General Sezalces-A3 0.8433 1.8816 102834 1.0748 - 0.4226 (0.0715  - 0.0579. 03239 - 0.5081  

- 08433.18816-102834 .11.0748) -0.426(0,0715) .03239:02969 - 03081 
8IPeak '0.8433 1.8886 10.2834 - (1.0148) -, (0.4975) :0.4226 - (0.0715) 0.0579 0.5239 -- 0.8969 - 03087 
81 Off Peak 08433 188(6 102334 (1.0748) (04915) 04226 (00115) 00519 0.5239 02969 05087 
82 0.8433 18816 10.2834 (1.074(0 (04975) 04226 (00715) 00579 05239 02969 0.5087 
32 WU(uh) 0.8433 12816 102834 0.0148) (04975) 04226 (00715) 00519 03239 0.8969 03031 
32- J(dff peak) 02433 12816 10.2834 (10748) (04975) 04226 (00715) 00579 63239 02969 05087 
33-TOU(Peak) 08433 18816 -'. 10.2834 . (18948) (0,4975) 0,4226 (00715) -- 0.0579 - -03139 08969 .. .0.5087 
33-TOU(Off-puk) 08433 - 1.8316 103834 (1.0748) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0115) 0.0579 03239 0.8969 0.5087 
84-TOU(Puji)- - 0.3433 - 1.3816 10.2834 - (1.0748) -, (0.4915) 0.4226 - (0.0715) - - 0.0579 03239 - 0.8969 03087 
B4.7t)U(qff-ph).. - . .08433 .1.8816 .80.2834(1.0148)  .(0.45)...O.4226 (0.0715) 0,0579 - 05239 0.8969 -03087 

02433 18816 80.2334 (1.0748) (04975) 04126 (00115) 00579 03239 0.8969 03087 
- 1iia11ndu,triaI 

Single Point S 
Cl(s) Sup(rly at 400 Vohz'lerr than 5kw 02433 1.8816 801834 (1.0748) - (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0715)  0.0579 03239 0.8.969 0.5087 
CI(b) Supply ax 400 Voltzmeceedlng 5kW 08433 12816 80.2834 (1.0148) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0785)  0.0579 05239 08969 0.5087 

'llmeofUie(TOU)-Peak 0.8433 12816 802834 (1.0148) (0.4915) 0.4226 (0.0715) 0.0579 03289 - 02969 03087 
llmeofUee(T'OU)-Off-Peak 0.8433 8.8816 10.2834 (1,0748.) (0.4915) 0.4226 (0.0185) 0.0579 03239 02969 03061 

C26upplyitllkv 02433 - 18816 10.2834 (1.0748) (0.4915) 0.4226 (00715) 0.0575 03239 0.3969 - 03087 
TimeafU*(1Vt-Psak 08433 , 18816 103884 (1.0748) (0.4975)  0.4226 (0.0115) 0.0579 - 03239 08 03087 
Thae of Use (IVU) off Peak 0.8433 18816 80.2834 (10748) (0 4975) 04226 (00715) 0.0519 03239 08969 0.5087 

ChSupphj sboe, 11kv 08433 t.8816 102834 (18948) (04975) 04226 (0,0715) 0.0579 03239 08969 05087 
-t8816 803834 (1.0743) (0,4975) 0.4226 (0.0715) 0.0579 '0.139 02969 03087 

1eof1Je,(TU)-Oft-Peak 0.8433 1.8816 10.2834 (1.0748) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0785) 0.0579 0.5239 0.8969 0,5087 
Te,al Single Poles Supply 
.ThW-welli -'Thrlff 0 

Szp 0.8433 18816 102834 (1.0748) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0715) 0.0579 03239 0.8969 03087 
11msofUe(1UU)-Peik 08433 18816 101834 (1,0748) (04975) 0.4226 (0.0715) 0.0579 05239 08969 05087 
'llmeoful,çrohi)-Off-Puk 0.8433 1.8816 103834 (1.0748) (0.4973) 0.4226 (0.0715) 0.0579 0.5239 08969 05087 

AltuilThbe-weil, - 08433 18816 102834 (1.0748) (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0715)  0.0579 - 03239 08969 03087 
Time sf11,, (FOU) - Fuji 0.84)3 1.8816 10.2834 -, (1.0748) (0.4915) 0.4226 (0.0715)  0.0579 3239 - 0.8969 05087 
'rin1e0rue(8tu).ofr-veali 03433 1.8816 10.2834 (1.0148) - (0.4975) 0.4226 (0.0115) 0.0519 03239 08969 05087 

Totil Awicolturil 
Public ugbtln6 08433 1,8816 10.2884 (1.0748) (0.4915) 0.4226 (0.0715) 0.0579 - 03239 - 03969 03087 

Rss1d.Cclo.aw,toIsd 0.8433 1.8316 30.2834 (1.0744) (0.4973) 0.4226 (0.0715) 0.0579 03239 0.8969 03087 
(0.0115) - - . -. - : - 0.507 

SpeclatConirirta-AJK 08433 ..E9. REPs - 0.4226 - - .0.8969 03087 
Time of this (TOU) list 0 8433 0 4226 03969 05087 
1(nz.oft)s, (.2(J)- 0.8.433 - - -. . -. 0.4226 03969 05087 

-
. - 

-. 0.4226 - 
. .

03087 

tn! $EP \2 
- .i3TY J 



Fo1 Power Producer Dep. Cpcity Jeeroary 2022 

NEO NED Coperiry 

(92'- R 

C.peclxy 

cPP- 8.. 

C.p.city 

cPP- 8.. 

Ui1jr.(o 
Porter 

Utilloeticu Ud1lon 
Peeler 

NED 

MW 

111 

411 

700 

700 

700 

Ryoe1eo1c 
Hydd WAPDA Hydd 6,902 

Hydd Ad Jemro & I(hmir Power DevJoprwou 0 30 

Hydel Pkk1w Eoergy D1opuOit1 81 

Hyde! Lmib 

Hyde! Nee1Jhe1om 969 

Hyde( Sr Hydro 147 

Hyde) M Power 201 

Hydro Toeel 

E-WAPDA GENCO. 

GENCO-! 

F.0. J.rohoro Nod I 205 

F.0. uolt-2 

F.0. Uui-3 

9.0. - 

),Gw,B12' 1.m.boro (JPCL) 782 

•F.0.	 l.roehoro UPcL) FO 782 
GENCO-lI 

Ow Cernrol Work 2 (a) 

G. Coddu 747 OX) 722 

'Gee' Cewue1 (CPGC.) 1.641 
GEN0-1lI 

Northee. Block I 

9.0. (ink I 

9.0. Uoir 2 

9.0. (ink 3 

Northeru Block 2 

P.O. Block-2 Unit 4 

Noethent Blork3 

9O. Blodr-3Unit5 

P.O. Block-3 Unit 6 

RLNG Nobem Block 4 
RLNG Nw.dipnr 

).Gee,k11' NO.thcrn (NPGGL) 

Nonhem (NPGGL) 90 
RLNG Nonbero (NPGQ) R12'IG 

GENCO, Tore! 

8,14% 

7.81% 

24.69% 

5.34% 

14.58% 

28.80% 

418,172,910 

1,743,576 

14,964,470 

38A93,400 

15,947,900 

21,640,540 

513,937,586 

78,869.552 

703,097,448 

350,998,219 

498,761A133 

643,705,591 

8430,074,288 

10,905,505,931 

83,910,300 

276,427. 

233,482,476 

1,417,516570 
1,650,99046 3&(,337,300 2952% 

360,337.300 

439,607,3% 

1,505,037,427 

3,864,617,222 

6 

C 1&cQ 

Mh 2022 1'ebruwy 2022 

1,348,380.770 29.07% 9,471410,264 1.186,572,461 23.10% 1 .121,818,023 

1,065,304 5.22% - 7,203,721 32.27% - 

11,550,580 21.10% 58,495,4% 26.671,310 44.01% 222,,812 

28,,020 52.34% 294.784,270 44,021520 70.44% 340443.604  

51,880,800 2.97% 473,069.887 359,258,703 49.83% ,275,864.530 

13,315,500 (3.48% 498,76l,(3 31,425,500 28,73% 498,761,033 

(6,167,430 23.83% 643,105,592 32,197,250 42.86% 643,705,391 

1,473,760,747 11,440,426,335 1,703.91L814 1 ,.002,031.393 

607,883,278 (79,063,869 

(10,807,744) (3,283,970) 

(23,114,626) (6,809586) 

502,932,527 5,0I4, 147,869,707 

1,075,893.436 S,014, 0,86% 316,959,031 

1,075,893,436 5,014, 316,959.031 

79,060,902 (233,482,476) 154,523,571 

104074,cX93 241,388.003 

187,134.903 1697% (233,482.476) 395,911571 32A3% 

• (5,063,375) - (5,969,841) 

- (4,450,154) - (4,456.717) 

- 147,291,185 - 247,404,2.51 

- (1,117,592) . (2,119,240) 

- (1,383,754) - (1,385,795) 

- (1,583,794) - (1,585,795) 

- 271,565,892 - 

- (60,039.036) 18,358,000 6212% 617,322,748 

345,350,411 1&354 1,1223280,022 

133,793555 133,990,869 

211.556.836 18,358,020 889,289,133 

187,134,903 1,187,761,372 419,223,577 .340,239,033 

151,970819 

(2.701,936) 

(5,276,656) 

125,483,132 

268,973,559 

268,973,359 

(16433518) 

(14421,934) 

483428.180 

(3,6729) 

(4.546621) 

(4,546621) 

892.282.929 

612,749,498 

1,944.644,823 



DaN 

14 

UD!11fl 
poId w.a . 

961 

66!. 

0091 

69919C.tP 4069t1çP %91-1 oo99g1t 

14 
ZO8I4 

caN 

19•9P1 g9t1r40c 

16!i6Gt 1ALWt 

999.9 (o,dVi) ppv'X 

aSH 

IOI9•O. 

GSA 

x1gappyoa o 

'ddl 



NEO 

KWh 
84,064,895 

14.786,708 

14.851.850 

14,366403 

27.830,860 

9,690.480 

12,028,642 

776.093,803 

11,195,600 

13.468.170 

429,865,503 

188,224708 

657,598,500 

610,129,802 

769.589,400 

753,510, 

Uliliealiose 
Factor 

96 
29.89% 

75.43% 

75.77% 

64.37% 

65.63% 

0.02% 

7332% 

8550% 

2.28% 

44.15% 

48,96% 

050% 

050% 

66.96% 

6780% 

080% 

86.20% 

050% 

76.33% 

ll,p 

(TI'- 
1.088,270,597 

41,203.482 

111.552,654 

78,364762 

185,918,582 

114,921,061 

2,032.313 

79.160,043 

5,348,246.431  

2,898,891,778 

81,967,283 

1,992,614,922 

1,167,608,019 

2,067,754,374 

2.332,534,321 

5,962,899.840 

F Power Prodoe.r Dep. C.padty 

Cu Uch-U 

Bg 10W-Il 

5pue JDW-111 

Dpe 1YI( 

Sagas. Oüniot Power 

H,aaa Sops Mill, 

Bgase. Abesola ladeoujes thmted 

Umited 

Col Otis,, Hesb Power (Pve.) Led 

Coal EesgsoPoweeG.oThar1PS 

Sagas. La'ah Supr MUle 

RING Qj.TPL 

HSD QjtTPL(HSD) 

Coal esrkyElecthr 

Coal Heesoueg Shaodos,g Ruyi 

RiNG Baloki (RING) 

HSD B.IoId(HSD) 

RiNG R,v.li B,hdor Sh,h 

HSD H,v.8 Babdenr Slob (3550) 

Coal PonQssis,s 

MW 
381 

1,320 

1223 

1,200 

1320 

2,220 

660 

41 

1,180 

36 

22 

26 

26 

30 

57 

15 

Wised 

Wised 

Wirtd 

Wmd 

Wio6 

Wised 

Wmd 

Wised 

Mitted Miaed-Capdvee 

Wiod TGF 

WIod Fo,mdadou 

Wusa Saphire Wmd Power 

wb,d 

Wiod 

Yotsout Eseergy Led., 

Mtso Wmd Power 

Gui Abmad Wised Power 

Muter Wised Power 

Teseaga Gereerasi 

Tapal Wised 

HDPPLV1md 

SEDL Wised 

UEPI. Wmd 

IPPe Total 
o 
Zorl, 

FFCEL 50 

257 

50 

53 

50 

so 

50 

53 

50 

31 

99 

56 

J022 February 2022 

Udli,,tiose U6liasiose NEO Capacity NEO Capctty 
Factor Factor 

Kwh 96 PP- 8a, Kwh 96 CPI'- Ra. 
277,322,868 97.9036 1,155,563,239 243.733,536 9536% 1,145.410,207 

14,803,500 25.50% 34,410,157 13,099,900 73.98% 23,699,683 

15,546,820 79.30% 78,171,744 13,073,630 73.83% 78,840,523 

14356.500 64.32% 138,541,809 12,788.403 62,43% 74,636,473 

27,378,440 64.56% 26,745,850 69.83% 361,566,493 

10,052,570 90.03% 49,765,814 9,1370,570 89.29% 55,385,789 

534,428 2,02% (90.812) 050% 2,802,865 

10,492,684 64,10% 55.029.931 10,710,134 72.44% 67,890,749 

820,703.303 90.42% 5,5887,436 758,970,000 92.58% 6,036790,854 

298,094,403 60,71% 2,885,994,478 303,830,900 6Z83% 2877,505,654 

I3 45.80% 112,315,363 11,246,603 48.08% 97,181,501 

*138261 3.21% 213,525,002 39,330,303 4.96% 2,005,835,837 

274,323,039 050% 2081.679,800 080% 

158,687.603 0.02% 147,561,t2 050% 

862,834,702 87.86% 5,346,101.463 654,375,200 73.77% 7,320,115.219 

79,212,474 871% 455,844,567 589,668,900 7 1.75% 1,274,383,439 

199,681,326 0.00% 1,224,732,450 050% 

518,fl6,821 58,10% 1,432,759,373 590,631,030 73.24% 1,651,951,745 

102,611,179 050% ,419,I77 0.00% 

770,377,403 79,05% 5,286,187,921 702,135,603 79.15% 5,602,359,895 

7,680,230.743 46.858,457,447 6,193,612,118 52,232.128.503 

11,52% 

1231% 

1.20% 

1439% 

8,62% 

15.35% 

18,87% 

22.22% 

19,52% 

15.96% 

18.80% 

17,18% 

17.82% 

19.50% 

16.85% 

S 

4,875.460 

4,534,440 

2,295,120 

5,298,303 

6,348,110 

6,028.590 

.6.948.410 

8,182,6% 

7,190,040 

6,268.U4 

0,921,980 

3,899,503 

6,563,400 

7,182,195 

11477,539 

(111,229,410) 4.779,280 

73,278,390 3,992,370 

3,511,534 10,148,248 

338.421,4.45 4.819,602 

144,622,503 4,492,990 

169,607,916 4,669,488 

189,359,125 5.296.040 

135,213,780 6.671,440 20.08% 

202,835,243 5,571,040 16.75% 

176,444,669 4.660,752 13. 14% 

190,186,650 4,341.503 13.05% 

88303,1% 2,612,490 12.75% 

195,288.682 4.445,260 13.36% 

153,995,501 5.893,751 17.72% 

343,030,826 9,930,213 14.93% 

85,350,270 

154,935,553 

26,480.080 

79,460,580 

152,511,000 

134.886,173 

145,143,387 

144,659,400 

164,954,266 

138.833,763 

131,450,004 

80,166,023 

131.014,766 

161.735,022 

301,656,151 

March2022 

7.945.357,310 '.526.239.029 

7,254,340 17.29% 233503.045 

5,315,280 14.43% 104,777,989 

13.215.649 6.91% 36,027,092 

6.281.100 1750% 267,255.649 

6,510,720 8.84% 223,351302 

6,183,760 15 .73% 173,002,269 

7,466,900 20.28% 222,676,589 

8,245,303 22,39% 240,743,418 

7,682,120 20.86% 282,2.88,788 

6,362,639 16.71% 185,699,063 

6,744,350 18.31% 193, 115 .452 

4,216,130 18.58% 98,769,346 

6,116,940 16.61% 261,965.227 

7,083,500 19,23% 248,389,718 

13,943,717 18.93% 409,209,166 



?ul PwPxodu D.Cpthty 2022 7022 . I March 2022 
ljtilinadon NEO Capiaty NEO C- NEO c-'7 

Kwh . % . OPP-R... W2. 36. 010-8.. 
842r 1..T .260 1064% -*998.&54 *25Z 2213% *934312 
So1AjSo1ar . 12 •i,à74,290 12.03% •. 14.811.187 1.350440 1635% 1.274,320 19.87% 33,140378 
Wind 1hm$rWId 50 545. 20.28% . 169.225,470 6,541,991 19.47% 114,053,790 9.047,950 2432% 185,155,680 
Wind HAWA Wind .. 50 896. 24.18% 9,4.580 7.146,430 21.27% 124 8.848.870 22.79% 188,387,520 
Wind .4EPWind 50 10.252.652 27.29% 153.112,273 7,144,815 21.26% 92,101,317 11.126.612 2291% 188,800,423 
Wh.4TGT 50 7,480.016 20.31% i67,065 6,279,946 18.88% 164,8 .382 7.926,254 2)32% 174.012.268 
Wind TS 50 7,053,982 19.15% 315.679,427 17.86% •(44405) 20.18% 26Z89U70 
Wind Trin.. 80.t.A so 7,539,061 2043% 157.347.899 7,679,317 2204% 179.427,973 3205% 7,775,488 
Wnd Th 8.t,,,n-B 50 7,921,071 21.47% 184.427,527 22.01% 172.924.583 10,948,797 2967% 244462.383 
Wind Than 84685< so 8,538.424 22.14% . 197 69,589  7.187,815 7L16% 167,987.829 10,807,713 2929% 261466.243 
SoI cb.id-.-A P.ik 7123 10,641,190 14.3016 290,806,464 13,509,490 rnlo% 596,819,761 15,746,130 21.18% 248.789 
•Sgl 08450117P813 ItO 11.045,600 1(85% 298736,795 13,645,450 20.31% 384.184,139 14192.200 21.77% 
Wi& ZDWiR WInd 50 U459.130 3038% 224345,421 7,694,362 22.90% 135953288 10398,340 27.95% 788.739.165 
Wind Fisdaâas WIfl3 Eseity.11 (P'&l th.iit.d SO 8.150,140 21.91% . 144,882,109 4381,670 '4.47% 110.150.540 4621.840 1738% 
wind M..i=Gwz . 50 8.442.760 2270% 60,205,280 7.055,560 21.09% 10,317.596 9,099.040 24.22% 43385946 
Wind ThIQM so 8.685,420 .25.21% 501,794 7,943,910 22.64% ,872.282) 10,141,990 2739%. 
Wind F2 o 5,496,899 0.09% 12027.480 0.80% 
Wind MSI* t2WbidPowr 424960 038% . - - 4,354,933 0.09% *900,396 11467 080% 68.142.173 
Wind IOdSIWin4 limiud 009% - 009% 13,008,9% 080% 
W14nd4 000% 
Wind Uinn1 0923% 0.09% 3.094.810 009% 
Wind Din E.ij' 0.09% 3.189,992 080% 
Wind C,.IAb,d 2 0.00% 9,797,520 000% 
Wind Zb.uft 0.0936 038% 
Wind Ub2 0.' 0.09% 0.10% 
Wind NASDA 0.00% 
Wind M.so2 0.09% 0.00% 
S 3Ga Es £09 11,184780 12.03% 311785,568 13.700,770 2237% 4464,833 15.941.120 21.43% q)3,44:3 
S Cr. ill, 

0 
13.209,940 15,07% 340,347,209 13,180,380 20.31% 4o2.159713 16.110.270 21.65% 464,318.875 

243,789.304 • 5,579,079,250 283,343,Z0 5,387.917.222 349389,145 7,509789,835 
GndTotaI . 8,797,264,933 67.207,659,856 8,097,851.025 7Q.248.233420 20.418,421,846 89,379,299,890 



512.937.586 10,905.505,931 

2,916,697.405 19,1(5371,298 

592,077,650 3,521,936,414 

1,238,009,472 3,828,901,897 

L264,361.023 4.150,521,477 

626,077,556 4,840,050,311 

L264,571.) 14,799.505,560 

2,295.120 3,511.534 

31,649.009 7,643,713 

194,884,254 4,331,883,440 

102.133,942 468,144,055 

46,580,020 1.243,684,276 

8,797.264,933 67,207,659,856 

(1,3 
585,090 

67,205,243,356 

1,473,760,747 

2.563,872,705 

- 

526,728,497 

11,440,426,335 

21.886,271,622 

23,540,035 

8,010,018,605 

1,7(03,911.814 
86 671,500 

- 

1,106,194,268 

17,103,031.393 
22, 77.646,105 

- 

5,57,242.984 

918,395,803 2,030,658,552 902,772,956 1,143,368,674 

1,226,057,134 6,282,943,342 1,965,683,456 8. 39,234.304 

1,013,255,050 14,282,056,094 1.562,663, 1&58,040,927 

10,148,248 26,460.050 13,215.649 36,037,092 

33,822,805 ., 141,941,634 42,747.405 95,818,885 

165,070,662 3,397,196,185 267,922.036 S58,733,651 

98665,054 762.010,076 107.055,3W 95,126,180 

58,124,350 1.864.260,948 68,731,460 - 2i15,018$92 

8,067,851,025 70.14B.3'4,420 10,418,422,846 811,279,299,090 

(609) 
5,725 27,633.175 

70,1547.812 811.406.932,265 

Hydi 

Co 

HSD 

F.O. 

RLNG 

N.cIr 

Mld-Cpdv. 

thpo from lr 

Wmd Pwr 

Sm 

7rn1 

LD 
Lo1 cIm, 
Grod To1 1  

Fud Power Pd Dsp. C.poty 2022 2022 Mao'h 2022 

 

NEO UdUwio 

I' 

 

NEO 
Factor 

14, 

Copathty 

F.d 

 

cpp- i. 

 

CIP- R. 

NwActorofRcS7mi11ioop.,,doiog Trkoo .8acoc-4 IDcc.ob-2U2J, bilkdw thd QFFy,arn-22 Thmoa, th dD,3tth thc3.t/qr t.'Y2D21-27 
Obo &W dl,bbwloO tho,j &D ,coábkct.,p.thy d n,,'idcdhy CPPA-G 

!0 



 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Rcpublic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-511, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www. nepra.org.pk  Email: infonepra.oro.pk   OFFICE OF THE 
REGISTRAR 

No. NEP/TRF-100otifications/QA//9 13 August 23, 2022 

Secretary, 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 
'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 

Subject: NOTIFICATION (S.R.O. 1587(1)12022 DATED 23r  AUGUST , 2022) 
REGARDING DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF 
REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOS FOR PERIODIC ADJUSTMENT IN 
TARIFF FOR THE 3 QUARTER OF FY 202 1-22 

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the notification (S.R.O. 1587(1)/2022 dated 
23' August, 2022) regarding the subject Decision which has already been intimated to 
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide this office letter No. NEPRA/ADG(Tariff)!TRF-
100/14562-14564 dated July 29, 2022. 

2. This is for information and further necessary action. t)g- )- dllI 

(Syed ."ar Haider) 
Director 

Registrar Office 
Enclosure: As above  

[Decision alongwith Notification is also available on NEPRA's websitej 

CC: 
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore. 
4. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore. 
6. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited, 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad. 
7. Chief Executive Officer, Faisalabad Electric Supply Company, 

Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road, Faisalabad 
8. Chief Executive Officer, Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd., 

565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, Gujranwala 
9. Chief Executive Officer, Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd., 

WAPDA Offices Complex, Hussainabad, Hyderabad 
10. Chief Executive Officer, Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd., 

Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad. 
11. Chief Executive Officer, Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd., 22-A, 

Queens Road, Lahore 
12. Chief Executive Officer, Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd., 

MEPCO Headquarter, Khanewal Road, Multan 
13. Chief Executive Officer, Peshawar Electric Supply Company, 

WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 
14. Chief Executive Officer, Quetta Electric Supply Company ,Zarghoon Road, Quetta 
15. Chief Executive Officer, Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd., 

Administration Block, Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. 
16. Chief Executive Officer, Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company Limited (TESCO), 

Room No. 213, 1st  Floor, WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21

